
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRENNON B.,

*Plaintiff, Appellant,
and Petitioner,*

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT, CONTRA
COSTA

*Defendant and
Respondent,*

WEST CONTRA COSTA
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, et
al.

Real Parties in Interest.

First Appellate District,
Division One

No. A157026

Contra Costa Superior
Court

No. MSC16-01005

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION &
DEFENSE FUND (DREDF) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF
AND PETITIONER BRENNON B.; AND PROPOSED
DREDF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER**

First Appellate District, Division One No. A157026
On Review of an Order Sustaining a Demurrer
Contra Costa Superior Court, No. MSC16-01005
The Honorable Charles Treat, Judge

Linda D. Kilb, State Bar No. 136101
Claudia Center, State Bar No. 158255
Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund
(DREDF)
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: (510) 644-2555
Facsimile: (510) 841-8645
E-mail: lkilb@dredf.org
ccenter@dredf.org

Attorneys for Proposed *Amicus Curiae* DREDF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	3
APPLICATION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	4
INTEREST OF PROPOSED <i>AMICUS</i>	4
PURPOSE OF PROPOSED <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	5
CONCLUSION	7
PROPOSED <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	8
TABLE OF CONTENTS	9
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	11
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE 1990 <i>SULLIVAN</i> DECISION WAS CORRECTLY GROUNDED IN EXPANSIVE CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAW AUTHORITY UP TO THAT DATE	18
A. <i>Sullivan</i> Statutory Causes of Action	18
B. The Unruh Act History and Authority Briefed and Reviewed in <i>Sullivan</i> Had Been Consistently Broadened Between 1897 and 1990, and Contradicts the First Appellate District Analysis....	19
1. The California Legislature’s Mid-20th Century View of <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> Must be Analyzed in Context	20
2. The 1959 Unruh Act and Its State Law Precursors Were Crafted in Light of Federal Civil Rights Failures	22
C. The California Attorney General Participated in the <i>Sullivan</i> Case	31
II. CALIFORNIA LEGISLATIVE ACTIONS SINCE 1990 OFFER ROBUST ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR UNRUH ACT COVERAGE OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.....	33

A.	In 1992, the California Legislature Incorporated the ADA into the Unruh Act, as to Both Public and Private Entities Obligations	35
B.	In 2002, the California Legislature Confirmed that the California Attorney General Has a Central Role in Interpreting the Unruh Act	37
C.	In 2015, the California Legislature Explicitly Confirmed that the Unruh Act is Intended to Cover Public Schools	40
III.	CASE LAW SINCE 1990 CONFIRMS CALIFORNIA’S LONG-STANDING INTENT FOR UNRUH ACT COVERAGE OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.....	42
A.	Widespread Case Law Citations to <i>Sullivan</i> Reflect the Uncontroversial Nature of the <i>Sullivan</i> Holding	43
B.	The California Legislature Has Repeatedly Disavowed Restrictive Unruh Act Case Law But Has Never Taken Issue with <i>Sullivan</i>	44
C.	This Court’s <i>Warfield</i> and <i>Curran</i> Decisions are Easily Harmonized with <i>Sullivan</i> , Pursuant to the Analysis Provided in a 1987 California Attorney General Opinion.....	46
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	51
	PROOF OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Boccata v. City of Hermosa</i> (1994) 29 Cal. App. 4th 1797.....	39, 40
<i>Brennon B. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 367.... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Burks v. Poppy Construction Co.</i> (1962) 57 Cal. 2d 463.....	32
<i>Coleman v. Middlestaff</i> (1957) 147 Cal.App.2d. Supp. 833.....	26
<i>Colmenares v. Braemar Country Club</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1019.....	6, 37
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4th 670.....	46, 48
<i>Evans v. Fong Poy</i> (1st App. Dist. Div. 2, Jan. 7, 1941) 42 Cal. App. 2d 320	24
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142.....	26
<i>In re Cox</i> (1970) 3 Cal. 3d 205.....	32
<i>Isbister v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> (1985) 40 Cal. 2d 72	32, 33
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24.....	30, 31
<i>Lambert v. Mandel's of Cal.</i> (App. Dept. Super. Ct. of Cal., Los Angeles Dec. 15, 1957) 156 Cal. App. 2d. Supp. 855	24
<i>Long v. Mountain View Cemetery Association</i> (1955) 130 Cal.App.2d. 328	26
<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal. 3d 721	32
<i>O'Connor v. Village Green Assn.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 790.....	32
<i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 110	24

<i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 734	24, 25, 30, 31
<i>People v. Castillolopez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 322	45
<i>Reed v. Hollywood Professional School</i> (1959) 169 Cal.App.2d Supp. 887.....	26, 27, 28, 29, 32
<i>Stoumen v. Reilly</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 713.....	25, 26, 29, 37
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf & Country Club</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 594.....	26, 46, 48
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal. 5th 1019.....	6
<i>Winchell v. English</i> (1976) 62 Cal. 125	31
Federal Cases	
<i>Bloom v. Bexar Cty.</i> (5th Cir. 1997) 130 F.3d 722	36
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 294	21, 29
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kansas</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483.....	20, 21, 22, 29
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> (1883) 109 U.S. 3	22
<i>DeBord v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (8th Cir. 1997) 126 F.3d 1102	36
<i>Doe By and Through Doe v. Petaluma City School Dist.</i> (N.D.Cal. 1993) 830 F.Supp.1560	44
<i>K. T. v. Pittsburg Unified School Dist.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2016) 219 F.Supp.3d 970.....	44
<i>Nicole M. By and Through Jacqueline M. v. Martinez Unified School Dist.</i> (N.D.Cal. 1997) 964 F.Supp.1369.....	44
<i>Roe v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> (S.D.Cal. 2020) 443 F.Supp.3d 1162.....	44

<i>Sandison v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> (6th Cir. 1995) 64 F.3d 1026	36
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified School Dist.</i> (E.D.Cal. 1990) 731 F. Supp. 947	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walsh v. Tehachapi Unified School Dist.</i> (E.D.Cal. 2011) 827 F.Supp.2d 1107	44
<i>Yates v. East Side Union High School Dist.</i> (N.D.Cal. Feb. 20, 2019, No. 18-cv-02966	44
<i>Zuccaro v. Martinez Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (N.D.Cal. Sept. 27, 2016) 2016 WL 10807692.....	45

State Statutes

Civ. Code

§ 4	30
§ 51	<i>passim</i>
§ 51.1	34, 38, 39, 40
§ 51.5	39
§ 51.7	39
§ 51.9	39
§ 52.1	39
§ 54	33
§ 54.1	19, 47
§ 54.2	19, 47
§ 57.1	40

Educ. Code

§ 222	34, 41
-------------	--------

Gov. Code

§ 12926.134, 37

State Statutory Record

Stats. 1897, ch. 108*passim*

Stats. 1905, ch. 41323

Stats. 1959, ch. 186630

Assem. Bill No. 1077 (1991-1992 Reg. Sess.),
Stats. 1992, ch. 91334, 35

Assem. Bill No. 2719 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.),
Stats. 2000, ch. 9839

Assem. Bill No. 2222 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.),
Stats. 2000, ch. 104934, 37

Assem. Bill No. 2524 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.),
Stats. 2002, ch. 24434, 38, 39, 40

Assem. Bill No. 302 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.),
Stats. 2015, ch. 69034, 41, 42

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 79418

Americans with Disabilities Act

42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1213118

42 U.S.C. § 1213218

43 Cong. ch. 114, 18 Stat. 335-337
enacted Mar. 1, 187522

Pub.L. No. 88-352 (Jul. 2, 1964) 78 Stat. 24123

Pub.L. No. 101-336 (Jul. 26, 1990) 104 Stat. 32718, 35, 37

Pub.L. No. 101-336, § 205(a) (Jul. 26, 1990)
 104 Stat. 338, 42 U.S.C. § 12131 note18

Additional Authorities and Sources

70 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 104 (1987), available at
 <<https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/opinions/pdfs/86-105.pdf>>
46, 47, 48

Amicus Curiae Brief on Behalf of the State of California in
 Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction in
Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified School Dist.
 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 1989)31, 32, 33

Horowitz, The 1959 California Equal Rights in Business
 Establishments’ Statute—A Problem in Statutory
 Application (1962) 33 So.Cal. L.Rev. 26032

McClain, California Carpetbagger: The Career of Henry
 Dibble (2010) 28 Quinnipiac L.Rev. 88523

About the Office of the Attorney General
 <<https://oag.ca.gov/office>>38
